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This document is a collection of clarity/correction errata reports on JVT-G050 draft text that the author considers worth consideration that became known to the author after the end of the last call period that appear not to be reported in other contributions.

NOTE: The author does not necessarily think action is needed on all of these items or that the proposed action is exactly the right action to take – only that these reports appear worthy of discussion and consideration.

Item 1)  Clarification of meaning of "emptied" in subclauses C.2.3 and C.4.4
Error report by: T.K. Tan, April 23, 2003

Discussion of problem: Quoting from the text "When no_output_of_prior_pics_flag is equal to 1 or is inferred to be equal to 1, all frame buffers in the DPB are emptied without output of the pictures in those buffers, and DPB fullness is set to 0.".

Do we need to clarify what emptied really means?  I believe we are trying to say that it is emptied and the pictures are not output from the decoder model.

Suggested correction: Clarify the meaning of "emptied" with regard to output.

Open issues: Need text.
JVT: Clarifying wording added to fix. Done.
Item 2)  Clarity of context use in Tables 9-11 and 9-17 [validity unknown]
Error report by: Yong Yu, April 29, 2003

Discussion of problem: In Table 9-11, mb_qp_delta and Table 9-17, Yu reports that he believes only contexts 60 - 61 are used – that contexts 62 and 63 are not used. Is this right?.

Suggested correction: Check and clarify.

Open issues: Determine validity of comment and necessary action.
JVT: Comment is mistaken.  The other contexts are used. See Table 9-29. Done.
Item 3)  Clarity of CBP use in contexts in 9.3.3.1.1.4 [may not be necessary]

Error report by: Shawn Zhong, May 7, 2003

Discussion of problem: The Issue is related to reference data (used in CABAC) for cbp_luma and cbp_chroma. In Intra_16x16 case, the cbp is inferred from mb_type SE. Is the inferred cbp_luma used as a reference value when the cbp (luma/chroma) of the next MB is decoded?

Response from Lowell Winger: 9.3.3.1.1.4 uses the derived variables CodedBlockPatternChroma and CodedBlockPatternLuma, which are clearly defined for
Intra16x16 in Table 7-8 for all values of mb_type for intra16x16 (except I_PCM, which is handled separately in 9.3.3.1.1.4).
It seems unambiguous that the defined (inferred) value is used in 9.3.3.1.1.4, as the text makes no distinction between whether CodedBlockPatternChroma and CodedBlockPatternLuma are derived from mb_type or from explicitly coded cbp syntax elements. ie. there is no special handling or distinction anywhere in the text (that I am aware of) for inferred values of variables.
(An editorial suggestion would be to reference Table 7-8 in the semantics for coded_block_pattern. This would be an improvement to the text to improve readability, but not necessary.)
Suggested correction: Reference Table 7-8 in the semantics for coded_block_pattern. This would be an improvement to the text to improve readability, but not necessary.

Open issues: This clarification does not seem absolutely necessary.  Should also determine exact text if action to be taken.
JVT: Detlev email: Addition of note suggested.  JVT: Agree adding a note to clarify is useful.  Text suggested by Detlev to be reviewed.  Text drafted.  Done.
Item 4)  Clarity of direct 8x8 inference in 8.4.1.2.1

Error report by: Shijun Sun and Anthony Joch, May 12, 2003

Discussion of problem: The text "When direct_8x8_inference_flag is equal to 1, the motion vectors associated with the outside macroblock corner 4x4 sub-macroblock partition [JVT: of the current macroblock] are used for all 4x4 sub-macroblock partitions of a macroblock partition" seems a bit misleading, since the motion vectors referred to here are in the colocated picture and it's not really true that you use the outside corner motion vectors, but you use the current outside corner as the index to get the motion vectors.

Suggested correction: . The text should read something like "When direct_8x8_inference_flag is equal to 1, the colocated sub-macroblock partitions for all 4x4 sub-macroblock partitions are the colocated sub-macroblock partition of the outside macroblock corner 4x4 sub-macroblock partition [JVT: of the macroblock partition]."

Open issues: Determine whether this clarification is necessary and double-check exact text.
JVT: Simply removed the confusing wording that preceded the equation specifying precisely what to do. Done.
Item 5)  Clarity of units of MV values in 8.4.1.2.2
Error report by: Mohammed Visharam, May 9, 2003

Discussion of problem: In the derivation process for spatial direct luma motion vector and reference index prediction mode.  In Step 4 of this section, in the text "The variable colZeroFlag is derived as follows.

 - If all of the following conditions are true, colZeroFlag is set equal to 1."…

And one of the conditions mentioned above is

" - both motion vector components mvCol[ 0 ] and mvCol[ 1 ] lie in the range of -1 to 1 (in quarter-sample units), inclusive."

The above statement is fine for frame macroblocks. But the interpretation for FIELD macroblocks ma not be sufficiently clear.  The question is whether to use the motion vector component values as-is, or to convert them to frame motion vector units (multiplying them by two in the case of field macroblocks).

Suggested correction: Clarify that the units are field MV units for field macroblocks and are frame MV units for frame macroblocks (i.e., that the motion vector component values are used as-is).

Open issues: Need exact text.
JVT: Agreed to clarify.  Need exact wording.  The quarter sample units are field sample units for colocated field MBs and are frame sample units for colocated frame MBs.  But is mvCol scaled to fit the current structure or not?  Text seems to say not.  So not scaled.  Done.
Item 6)  Various minor issues in old draft of 8.5 and 8.6 [validity unknown]
Error report by: Jian Lou, May 6, 2003

Discussion of problem: The following list of minor issues was sent to the JVT experts reflector by Jian Lou.  Most items in the list appear to be minor grammatical comments, and many are minor or unnecessary, and in some cases the author of this contribution disagrees with the reamrk.  Some that appear most important include items 4, 21, and 28, if valid.

The author disagrees with items 24 and 26.

NOTE: These problem reports are relative to an OLD draft (JVT-G050d4).  They MAY NOT APPLY to the current draft text.  However they may be worth checking.

1.       Outputs of this process are the constructed samples arrays prior to deblocking (P132 Ln 32, should be sample) [grammar - appears valid if in current text] Done. Found and fixed in two places.
2.       The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with luma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P133 Ln 15, should be inputs) [author thinks unnecessary] Done no action.
3.       The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with luma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P134 Ln 9, should be inputs) [author thinks unnecessary] Done no action.
4.       The 2x2 luma DC coefficients of the 4x4 chroma blocks of the component indexed by iCbCr of the macroblock are decoded. (P134 Ln 14, should be chroma) [cut/paste error - appears valid if in current text] Done – corrected.
5.       The scaling and transformation process for residual 4x4 blocks as specified in subclause 8.5.8 is invoked with c as the input and x’’ as the output. (P134 Ln 33, should be residual chroma) [minor – appears valid if in current text] Done – removed where it says "luma" rather than adding where it says "chroma".
6.       The position of the upper-left sample of a 4x4 chroma block with index chroma4x4BlkIdx inside the macroblock is derived as follows (P134 Ln 35 need a full stop) [typo – appears valid if in current text] Done – fixed.
7.       The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with chroma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P135 Ln 4, should be inputs) [author thinks unnecessary] Done no action.
8.       Table 8‑13 provides the mapping from the index idx of the 1-D list input list of 16 elements to (P135 Ln 15, should be omitted) [typo – appears valid if in current text] Done not found in current text.
9.       where the first and second subscripts of v are row and column indices, respectively, of the matrix specified as: (P136 Ln 13, should be omitted) [?] Done – not found in current text.
10.   Inputs to this process are transform coefficient level values for luma DC coefficients of Intra_16x16 macroblocks as a 4x4 array c of elements cij, where i and j form a two-dimensional frequency index. (P136 Ln 17, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – not found in current text.
11.   Outputs of this process are 16 scaled DC values for luma 4x4 blocks of Intra_16x16 macroblocks as a 4x4 array dcY of elements dcYij. (P136 Ln 18, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done.
12.   The inverse transform for the 4x4 luma DC coefficients is specified by: (P136 Ln 20, should be as) [minor/unnecessary] Done – no action.
13.   A bitstream conforming to this Recommendation | International Standard shall not contain data that results in any element of f that exceeds the range of integer values from –215 to 215–1, inclusive. (P136 Ln 22, should be element fij of) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
14.   If QPY is greater than or equal to 12, then the scaled result shall be derived as (P136 Ln 25, should be results) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done as "scaled result" (changed other case to align).
15.   A bitstream conforming to this Recommendation | International Standard shall not contain data that results in element of dcYij that exceeds the range of integer values from –215 to 215–1, inclusive. (P137 Ln 1, should be any element dcYij of dcY) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
16.   Inputs to this process are transform coefficient level values for chroma DC coefficients of one chroma component of the macroblock as a 2x2 array c of elements cij, (P137 Ln 4, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
17.   Outputs of this process are 4 scaled DC values as a 2x2 array dcC of elements dcCij. (P137 Ln 6, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
18.   The inverse transform for the 2x2 chroma DC coefficients is specified by: (P137 Ln 7, should be as) [minor/unnecessary] Done – no action.
19.   If QPC is greater than or equal to 6, then the scaling result shall be derived as (P137 Ln 12, should be results) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done as "scaled result".
20.   Otherwise, the scaling results shall be derived by (P137 Ln 14, should be as) Done. "derived as"
21.   A bitstream conforming to this Recommendation | International Standard shall not contain data that results in any element of dcCij that exceeds the range of integer values from –215 to 215–1, inclusive. (P137 Ln 16, should be any element dcYij of dcY) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested
22.   Input to this process is a 2-D array c of elements cmn which is either an array relating to a luma residual block or to a residual block of a chroma component. (P137 Ln 19, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
23.   Outputs of this process are residual sample values as 4x4 array x of elements xmn. (P137 Ln 21, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
24.   The bitstream shall not contain data that results in a value of wij that exceeds the range of integer values from –215 to 215‑1, inclusive. (P138 Ln 4, should be A bitstream conforming to this Recommendation | International Standard, any element wij of w) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done – no action.
25.   w of elements (P138 Ln 6, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
26.   The bitstream shall not contain data (P138 Ln 25, should be A bitstream conforming to this Recommendation | International Standard) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done – no action.
27.   After performing the both the one-dimensional horizontal and one-dimensional vertical inverse transforms to produce a block of transformed samples (P138 Ln 30, should be omitted, also this sentence needs a subject) [probably not in latest text] Done – not in current text.
28.   the final reconstructed sample residual values shall be derived as (P138 Ln 33, should be residual sample) [author agrees but minor] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
29.   a constructed sample residual 4x4 array x'' with elements x''yx which is either a luma or chroma residual block (P139 Ln 5, should be residual sample) [author agrees but minor] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
30.   The position of the upper-left luma sample of the current macroblock is derived by invoking the inverse macroblock scanning process in subclause 6.4.1 with CurrMbAddr as input and the output being assigned to ( xP, yP ). (P139 Ln 8, should be omitted) [not understood] Done – understood, but no action needed.
31.   Outputs of this process are the decoded samples of the current macroblock prior to deblocking (P139 Ln 33, should be deblocking filter prosess) [author agrees but minor] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
32.   Unlike P slices, (P139 Ln 37 should be, P slice coding) [author agrees but minor – "decoding", not "coding"] Done – "unlike P slice coding" as suggested.
33.   Input to this process are Inter prediction samples for the current macroblock from subclause 8.4 and the prediction residual coefficient levels. (P140 Ln 6, should be Inputs) [author agrees but minor] Done – as suggested.
34.   The position of the upper-left sample of the 4x4 luma block with index luma4x4BlkIdx inside the current macroblock is derived by invoking the inverse 4x4 luma block scanning process in subclause 6.4.3 with luma4x4BlkIdx as the input and the output being assigned to ( x, y ). (P139 Ln 15, should be omitted) [minor/unnecessary] Done – no action taken.
35.   Let the variable p be an 4x4 array of prediction samples with element pij being derived as follows. (P140 Ln 18, should be a) [grammar/type – agrees but minor] Done – not found
36.   where the first and second subscripts of w are row and column indices, respectively, of the matrix specified as: (P140 Ln 31, should be omitted) [author disagrees] Done – no action taken.
37.   The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with luma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P141 Ln 9 should be inputs) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done – no action taken.
38.   Let p be an 4x4 array of prediction samples with element pij being derived as follows. (P141 Ln 24, should be a) [author agrees but minor/unnecessary] Done – no action taken.
39.   After calculating the coefficients of the 4 chroma blocks of a chroma component of a macroblock, the DC coefficients of the 4 chroma blocks are assembled into a 2x2 matrix of elements cp00(chroma4x4BlkIdx) and an additional 2x2 transform is applied to the DC coefficients of these blocks. (P142 Ln5, should be with) [minor/unnecessary] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
40.   The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with chroma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P142 Ln 27, should be inputs) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done – no action taken.
41.   Outputs of this process are the decoded samples of the current macroblock prior to deblocking. (P142 Ln34, should be deblocking filter prosess) [author agrees – minor] Done – made phrasing more consistent as suggested.
42.   The inverse transform coefficient scanning process as described in subclause 8.5.4 is invoked with LumaLevel[ luma4x4BlkIdx ] as the input and the 2-D array cr as the output with elements cijr. (P143 Ln6, should be the 2-D array cr with elements cijr as the output) [agrees – minor] Done – as suggested.
43.   The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with luma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P143 Ln14, should be inputs) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done – no action.
44.   The inverse transform coefficient scanning process as described in subclause 8.5.4 is invoked with chromaList as the input and the 2-D array cr( chroma4x4BlkIdx ) as the output with elements cijr( chroma4x4BlkIdx ). (P143 Ln34, should be the 2-D array cr( chroma4x4BlkIdx ) with elements cijr( chroma4x4BlkIdx ) as the output) [minor/unnecessary] Done – as suggested.
45.   The picture construction process prior to deblocking filter process in subclause 8.5.9 is invoked with chroma4x4BlkIdx, u as the input and S’ as the output. (P144 Ln1, should be inputs) [author disagrees or thinks minor/unnecessary] Done – no action.
Suggested correction: Check and fix any valid items as necessary.

Open issues: Determine validity of comments and necessary action.
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